

Case No. C079670

COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

YORK CLAIMS SERVICE WAGE AND HOUR CASES

On Appeal from Superior Court of the State of California
Sacramento County Coordinated Case No. JCCP4560
Hon. Michael P. Kenny

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

WORKMAN LAW FIRM, PC
Robin G. Workman (Bar #145810)
robin@workmanlawpc.com
177 Post Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 782-3660
Facsimile: (415) 788-1028
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents
Lionetta Williams Roshon Green,
and all others similarly situated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS AND EVIDENCE PRESENTED	13
I. Proceedings At The Trial Court.....	13
II. Evidence Presented	13
A. York’s Corporate Structure And Duties Class Members Do Not Perform.....	13
B. York Presented No Evidence That Class Members Spend More Than 50% Of Their Time Performing Exempt Tasks	15
C. Class Members Do Not “Customarily And Regularly Exercise Discretion And Independent Judgment”	15
1. York Requires Adjusters To Follow Strict, Uniform Procedures	15
2. York Reinforces Its Strict Adherence To Procedure Through Its Audits	20
D. Class Members Did Not Operate “Under <i>Only</i> General Supervision”	21
1. Supervisors Constantly Supervise Class Members.....	21
2. York Requires Supervisors To Exercise “Effective Supervision” Over The Class Members.....	22
3. York Strictly Monitors Class Members’ Work Hours	23
E. York Does Not Require Special Experience Or Licensure Prior To Hire, And Class Members Perform The Same Work Irrespective Of Any Subsequent Licensure	24
F. Class Members Did Not Perform Work Pertaining To York’s Management Policies and Business Operations	25
G. York Required Class Members To Work Overtime As Needed, But Failed To Keep Records of Hours Worked.....	26
H. The Survey Dr. Steward Prepared	26

I.	The Survey Results	28
J.	York Did Not Seek Respondent’s Identifying Information Until Trial	30
K.	Proceedings Following Trial.....	31
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
	ARGUMENT	34
I.	Analytic Framework For Addressing Exemptions	34
II.	Plaintiffs Met Their Burden of Proof.....	34
III.	York Failed To Demonstrate Class Members "Plainly And Unmistakably” Fall Within The Administrative Exemption	42
A.	York Presented No Evidence That Class Members Spent More Than 50% Of Their Time Performing Exempt Tasks	44
B.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Trial Court’s Finding That York Failed To Prove Class Members Worked Only Under General Supervision.....	45
C.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Trial Court’s Finding That York Failed To Prove Class Members “Customarily And Regularly Exercise Discretion And Independent Judgment”	49
D.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Trial Court’s Finding That Class Members Did Not Perform Work Pertaining To York’s Management Policies and Business Operations	51
E.	The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Tried Plaintiffs’ Equitable Claims Prior To Any Remaining Legal Claims.....	56
F.	York’s Wage Statements Do Not Comply With Section 226.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	WORD COUNT VERIFICATION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	65
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	66
	ADDENDUM OF STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Aceves v. Regal Pale Brewing Co.</u> , 24 Cal. 3d 502 (1979)	33
<u>Aguiar v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</u> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 121 (2006)	36
<u>American Motors Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 864 (1998)	59
<u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Applera Corp. v. MJ Research, Inc.</u> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D. Conn. 2005).....	38, 39
<u>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</u> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 715 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bell v. H.F.Cox, Inc.</u> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 62 (2012)	1, 5, 44
<u>Blanchar v. Std. Ins. Co.</u> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88982 (S.D. Ind. June 27, 2012).....	47
<u>Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.</u> , 299 F.3d 1120, 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)	55
<u>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</u> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)	34, 36, 62
<u>Brock v. Claridge Hotel & Casino</u> , 846 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1988).....	48
<u>Bucklin v. American Zurich Ins. Co.</u> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86342 (C.D. Cal. June 19, 2013)	50
<u>Calderon v. GEICO</u> , 809 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2015)	55
<u>Church v. Jamison</u> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 1568 (2006)	61

<u>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</u> , 23 Cal. 4th 163 (2000)	10, 60
<u>Crumpacker v. Kansas Dep’t of Human Resources</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 16405 (D. Kan. Oct. 6, 2004)	40
<u>In re Dakota H.</u> , 132 Cal. App. 4th 212 (2005)	57
<u>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</u> , 587 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2009).....	55
<u>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</u> , 996 P.2d 582 (Wash. 2000).....	48
<u>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</u> , 59 Cal. 4th 1 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Eicher v. Advanced Business Integrators, Inc.</u> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 1363 (2007)	54
<u>In re Enterprise Rental Car Co.</u> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136252 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2012)	55
<u>In re Farmers Ins. Exch.</u> , 481 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	47, 56
<u>Fretland v. County of Humboldt</u> , 69 Cal.App.4th 1478 (1999)	57
<u>Garibaldi v. Bank of Am. Corp.</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5930 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2014)	62
<u>Garibay v. Hemmat</u> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 735 (2008)	41
<u>Ghazaryan v. Diva Limousine, Ltd.</u> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 1524 (2008)	36
<u>Harris v. Superior Court</u> , 53 Cal. 4th 170 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Heinzman v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158762 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2011)	62
<u>Hernandez v. Mendoza</u> , 199 Cal. App. 3d 721 (1988)	36

<u>Heyen v. Safeway,</u> 216 Cal. App. 4th 795 (2013)	33, 34
<u>Hodge v. Superior Court,</u> 145 Cal. App. 4th 278 (2006)	8, 59
<u>Hogan v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 361 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2004)	47
<u>Hoopes v. Dolan,</u> 168 Cal. App. 4th 146 (2008)	8, 9, 58
<u>Hoover v. American Income Life Ins. Co.,</u> 206 Cal. App. 4th 1193 (2012)	33, 44
<u>Hopkins v. Kedzierski,</u> 225 Cal. App. 4th 736 (2014)	58
<u>I-CA Enters., Inc. v. Palram American, Inc.,</u> 235 Cal. App. 4th 257 (2015)	41
<u>Jiminez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)	2
<u>Judicial Council v. Jacobs Facilities, Inc.,</u> 239 Cal. App. 4th 882 (2015)	58
<u>Korsak v. Atlas Hotels, Inc.,</u> 2 Cal. App. 4th 1516 (1992)	41
<u>Lampshire v. Procter & Gamble Co.,</u> 94 F.R.D. 58 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....	39
<u>People ex rel Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</u> 116 Cal. App. 4th 1253 (2004)	40
<u>Lutheran Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. United States,</u> 816 F.2d 376 (1987).....	39
<u>M&F Fishing, Inc. v. Sea-Pack Ins. Managers, Inc.,</u> 202 Cal. App. 4th 1509 (2012)	11, 60
<u>Maddox v. Continental Cas. Co.,</u> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151085 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2011)	48, 49, 51
<u>Martinez v. Scott Specialty Gases, Inc.,</u> 83 Cal. App. 4th 1236 (2000)	9, 11, 57, 60

<u>McAllister v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co.</u> , 325 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. Mo. 2003).....	51
<u>Medlock v. Taco Bell Corp.</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118642 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	39
<u>Mesecher v. County of San Diego</u> , 9 Cal. App. 4th 1677 (1992)	9, 57
<u>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</u> , 40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007)	61, 62
<u>Nordquist v. McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Co.</u> , 32 Cal. App. 4th 555 (1995)	1, 3, 33, 42
<u>Oiye v. Fox</u> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 1036 (2012)	9, 57
<u>Paton v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</u> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 1505 (2011)	12
<u>People v. Coleman</u> , 38 Cal. 3d 69 (1985)	41
<u>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</u> , 37 Cal. 2d 283 (1951)	59
<u>Pittsburgh Press Club v. Unites States</u> , 579 F.2d 751 (1978).....	39
<u>Raedeke v. Gibraltar Savings and Loan Assoc.</u> , 10 Cal. 3d 665 (1974)	8, 9, 58, 59
<u>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</u> , 20 Cal. 4th 785 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rayii v. Gatica</u> , 218 Cal. App. 4th 1402 (2013)	1
<u>Reichart v. Hoffman</u> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 754 (1997)	1
<u>Robinson-Smith v. GEICO</u> , 590 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	48, 50, 51
<u>Roe-Midgett v. CC Services, Inc.</u> , 512 F.2d 865 (7th Cir. 2008)	51, 53

<u>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court,</u> 34 Cal. 4th 319 (2004)	34, 37
<u>Schachter v. Citigroup, Inc.,</u> 47 Cal. 4th 610 (2009)	61
<u>Schrieber v. Federal Express Corp.,</u> 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25806 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 18, 2010)	40
<u>Sperber v. Robinson,</u> 26 Cal. App. 4th 736 (1994)	9, 10, 57, 60
<u>State of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 133533 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 11, 2009)	39
<u>Stephen Slesinger, Inc. v. The Walt Disney Co.,</u> 155 Cal. App. 4th 736 (2007)	58
<u>Suastez v. Plastic Dress-Up Co.,</u> 31 Cal. 3d 774 (1982)	12, 61, 62
<u>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. PEG Bouaphakeo, et al.,</u> 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	37, 39
<u>Walton v. Walton,</u> 31 Cal. App. 4th 277 (1995)	59, 60
<u>Whitesides v. U-Haul Co. of Alaska,</u> 16 P.3d 729 (Alaska 2001).....	47, 48
Statutes	
Business and Professions Code § 17200, et seq.	10, 13, 59, 60
California Code of Regulations § 11040(1)(A)(2)(f).....	45
Labor Code § 200.....	12, 61
Labor Code § 226.....	11, 12, 61, 62
Labor Code § 226(a)	11, 61
Labor Code § 1194.....	59
Labor Code § 2699(g)(1)	11
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 541.201-205.....	43

29 C.F.R. § 541.205(b)	52
29 C.F.R. § 541.207-208.....	43
29 C.F.R. § 541.207(a).....	50
29 C.F.R. § 541.210.....	43
29 C.F.R. § 541.215.....	43
Manual for Complex Litigation, 4th Ed. § 23.1, p. 613-614	6
IWC Wage Order 4-2001.....	42, 43, 44, 47
US DOL Op. Ltr., FLSA2005-25 (Aug. 26, 2005).....	47, 56
